

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.21 of 2005

POONAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK

Respondent(s)

O  
R D E R

This is wife's petition for transfer. Despite respondent was put to notice, nobody appears.

The ground sought for transfer inter alia is that the petitioner has seven month's

old baby and she is unable to travel from Delhi to Meerut by leaving the child. In the

circumstance, we order that Suit No.894 of 2004 titled as Ashok vs. Poonam, pending in the

Family Court, Meerut, filed by the respondent, be transferred to the Family Court, Tis

Hazari Courts, Delhi.

The Transfer Petition is allowed.

.J

.....

. SEMA )

( H.K

.....J

.....

( R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi

February 17, 2006

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 21 OF 2005

POONAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 17/02/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RV RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed.

( MEERA HEMANT )

A.R.-CUM-P.S.

( ANAND SINGH )

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file).